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SI5-1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI-52 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-1 The City acknowledges the constituency of the Southwest Carpenters, as well as 

the ability to supplement comments prior to final hearings on the Project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-2 This comment is a direct repetition of information provided as part of Comment 1. 

No additional response is required. 
 
 

  

Kevin
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SI5-2 
cont. 

 
 
 

SI5-3 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

SI5-3 Comment noted. 
 
 
 
 
SI5-4 As a commenter on the Draft EIR, Southwest Carpenters will receive future notices 

on the Project at the address noted on the comment letterhead (c/o Mitchell M. 
Tsai, 155 South El Molino Avenue, Suite 104, Pasadena, CA 91101). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SI-5 The City notes the cited qualifications of Mr. Hagemann and Ms. Garcia. 
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SI5-5 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-6 The comment provides general guidance regarding CEQA. The comment does not 

address the adequacy or accuracy of the Draft EIR. No further response is 
required. 
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SI5-6 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-8 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-7 The comment provides general guidance regarding CEQA. The comment does not 

address the adequacy or accuracy of the Draft EIR. No further response is 
required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-8 This comment provides general guidance regarding CEQA. The comment does not 
address the adequacy or accuracy of the Draft EIR. No further response is 
required. 
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SI5-8 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-9 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-9 The analysis contained in the Draft EIR is appropriate and accurate. As detailed in 

Section 5.4.4.2 of the Draft EIR, impacts related to exposure to diesel particulate 
matter would be less than significant. Refer to Responses to Comments 35 and 36 
of this letter for additional detail. 
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SI5-9 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-10 This comment suggests that a Health Risk Assessment (HRA) is required based 

upon data included as Exhibit C of the comment letter. The City disagrees with the 
assertion that the Draft EIR is inconsistent with OEHHA recommendations. The 
Project would only be inconsistent with recommendations if screening or 
proposed uses indicated that potentially significant impacts could occur. Refer to 
Responses to Comments 35 and 36 for additional detail regarding the potential for 
significant impacts.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-11 As detailed on page 5.4-23 of the Draft EIR, the Project would not include any land 

use identified by the California Air Resources Board (CARB) in their Air Quality and 
Land Use Handbook as one that may emit substantial quantities of TACs and 
therefore potentially conflict with sensitive land uses. Refer to Responses to 
Comments 35 and 36 of this letter for additional detail. 
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SI5-12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-13 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
SI5-12 This comment references CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5. The statement that 

“Revisions to environmental analysis in an environmental impact report requires 
recirculation of the environmental impact report…” is incorrect. Section 15088.5 
provides that such recirculation is necessary if the revisions result in “significant 
new information:” Section 15088.5 states that such significant new information 
could be: 

 
(1) A new significant environmental impact would result from the project or 
from a new mitigation measure proposed to be implemented. 

 
(2) A substantial increase in the severity of an environmental impact would 
result unless mitigation measures are adopted that reduce the impact to a 
level of insignificance. 

 
(3) A feasible project alternative or mitigation measure considerably different 
from others previously analyzed would clearly lessen the environmental 
impacts of the project, but the project's proponents decline to adopt it. 

 
(4) The draft EIR was so fundamentally and basically inadequate and 
conclusory in nature that meaningful public review and comment were 
precluded. (Mountain Lion Coalition v. Fish and Game Com. (1989) 214 
Cal.App.3d 1043). 

 
For this project, although some limited clarification and updates have been 
provided in the Final EIR, there is no new significant environmental impact 
associated with the project that was not already addressed in the Draft EIR. 
Where, for example, increases or decreases to assessed acreages (e.g. in biology), 
or a revision to a retaining wall discussion west of Camino Santa Fe is provided in 
the Final EIR, these changes did not result in a “substantial increase in the severity 
of an environmental impact,” and in fact, the inclusion of the incremental changes 
are folded into the mitigation measures that would reduce the impact to “a level 
of insignificance.” No project alternative or mitigation measure “considerably 
different from others previously analyzed” was proposed which the project 
proponents declined to adopt. In fact, no project alternative or mitigation 
measure of any type proposed for consideration.  
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 SI5-12 (cont.) 
Finally, the EIR contained approximately 800 pages of text, figures and tables, to 
explain CEQA significance conclusion and to provide the public with information 
adequate to support meaningful public review and comment. This was supported 
by detailed and thorough technical analyses. In fact, the detail pulled from the 
studies and presented in this comment supports the amount of detail available for 
review. Certainly, it did not preclude meaningful comment, even if, ultimately, the 
City disagrees with the comment’s conclusions. 
 
After consideration of the modeling assumptions and conclusions provided by the 
commenter, the City finds that relevant information relevant to CalEEMod inputs 
parameters, omission of parking lot land use, and failure to include all hauling 
truck trips, was not omitted from the CalEEMod model (see Responses to 
Comments 31 through 33 of this letter). The Draft EIR’s air quality analysis 
complied with CAPCOA and CARB guidelines, as well as publicly adopted City 
thresholds, and therefore did not significantly underestimate Project diesel 
emissions or health risks, and is adequate under CEQA (see Responses to 
Comments 35 and 36 which respond to the detailed queries provided by the 
commenter). No recirculation is required. 
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SI5-13 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-14 
 
 
 

SI5-15 
SI5-16 
SI5-17 
SI5-18 

 
 

SI5-19 
 
 
 

 SI5-13 The comment provides general guidance regarding CEQA and is an introduction to 
specific comments below on biology and noise (see Responses to Comments 15 
and 19).  

 
SI5-14 This comment accurately summarizes the timing of on-site mining and the prior 

CUP. No further response is required. 
 
SI5-15 There is no deferral of mitigation. 3Roots would be implemented in two phases, as 

described in Chapter 3.0, including Table 3-4, which details residential, 
commercial, park, roadway etc. components of each phase, with the location on 
site of these phases shown in Figure 3-27. Mitigation is tied appropriately to each 
phase. 
 
Review of the biological mitigation measures as specified in EIR Section 5.9 and 
Chapter 11.0 shows the following. BIO-1 shows that covenants of easement 
(COEs)/irrevocable offers of dedication (IODs) of MHPA lands are expressly tied to 
“prior to the first grading permit” for the COEs, with the initial IOD moving 
forward at that same time and the IOD associated with MHPA lands along Carroll 
Canyon Creek being tied to Phase 2 and “prior to impacts to jurisdictional 
wetlands/waters…” This is because the land cannot be conveyed as MHPA with 
inappropriate encumbrances. Removal of some above- and below-ground 
utilities/mining structures, as well as initial reclamation grading, is part of the base 
Reclamation Plan obligations. This will all be completed following approval of the 
permits, and therefore is characterized as Phase 2 in the EIR. Mitigation Measure 
BIO-2 addresses construction activities. Timing is expressly specified as prior to, 
during, and post construction. There is no way to make this happen sooner. 
 
BIO-3 addresses revegetation and restoration of Carroll Canyon Creek – currently 
in a degraded (and in some areas piped underground) condition. The measure has 
elements called out for prior to permit issuance, prior to start of construction, 
during construction and post construction, with the measure elements impossible 
to implement prior to their appropriate time. it is noted that landscape 
construction drawings are part of the prior to permit time period. This is standard 
timing for detailed construction drawings, which the resource agencies review 
relative to precise planting palette, temporary irrigation specifications etc. It 
should not be confused with the substantial information already provided in the 
EIR and supporting technical studies circulated with the EIR (including the Habitat 
Reclamation and Revegetation Plan) which clearly laid out preliminary plant 
palette choices, express elimination of identified invasive non-natives, types of 
on-site soils (critical to success of restored habitats), acreages of revegetation and 
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 SI5-15 (cont.) 
restoration activities, assessment of the locational suitability for these actions, 
target functions and services, specific requirements to include qualified personnel 
(biologists, and licensed engineer, landscape architect, and installation/ 
maintenance contractor), oversight and coordination between the City and 
permitting agencies, removal of invasives, installation of container stock/cuttings/ 
hydroseed, specific plant palettes identification for riparian/coastal sage scrub/ 
southern mixed chaparral/coastal sage and chaparral transition habitats, the 
120-day establishment period and identification of success criteria, with 
additional detail relative to the five-year maintenance program required to ensure 
mitigation with documenting reports. There is no deferral. 
 
BIO-4 addresses least Bell’s vireo (LBV) habitat, which would be subject to 
potential impact only in the Phase 2 Carroll Canyon Creek area. The measure 
expressly calls out timing as “prior to the first Phase 2 grading permit.” BIO-5 
addresses potential effects to LBV habitat and birds during nesting season 
(including indirect impacts). The measure requires preparation actions prior to 
issuance of any grading permit to include documentation of lack of bird presence 
in the relevant areas and the potential for complete avoidance by restricting 
activities outside the nesting season (dates specified). If construction must occur 
with birds present, the measure requires City oversight and monitoring by a 
qualified acoustician (defined in the measure) to specific hourly averaged decibel 
maxima (60 dBA), as well as potential implementation of sound barriers, with 
numbers of times and locations of monitoring to occur specified in the measure. 
 
BIO-6 requires a property analysis record (PAR; cost estimate for the amount to be 
endowed to support the Long-Term Habitat Management Plan in perpetuity) to be 
completed prior to any construction permits, including the first grading permit. 
While BIO-6 requires documentation as a very early action, in fact, this cost 
estimate (called the Estimate of Long-term Management in the Long-Term Habitat 
Management Plan) was prepared during public review by the San Diego Habitat 
Conservancy (SDHC). The SDHC will be the long-term habitat manager for Carroll 
Canyon Creek. Similarly, the routine City requirement noted in BIO-7 is to confirm 
identification of the long-term habitat manager. As noted, that has occurred, and 
it will be the SDHC. BIO-8 requires City confirmation of the long-term 
management areas and confirmation that an appropriate reference to the Habitat 
Reclamation and Mitigation Plan be placed on the construction plans. The City has 
approved the mitigation location, as demonstrated in the approved biological 
technical reports detailing their implementation (see BIO-3 discussion overall).  
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 SI5-15 (cont.) 
BIO-9 requires that all jurisdictional waters permits will be obtained from the 
specified agencies prior to any grading permit issued for Phase 2. This is timely 
relative to that grading. There is no impermissible deferral relative to biological 
mitigation measures. 
 

SI5-16 The meaning of this comment is unclear and no specifics are provided relative to 
the assertion that “mitigation measures are overly reliant on existing plans.”. No 
further response is required. 
 
For purposes of clarification, however, it is noted that the MSCP is referenced 
three times in the mitigation measures – once each in BIO-2, BIO-3 and BIO 8. The 
first reference is associated with other relevant documents with which 
construction shall be required to comply: City Biology Guidelines, ESL [City 
Environmentally Sensitive Lands Ordinance] and MSCP, State CEQA, and other 
applicable local, state and federal law. The MSCP in particular is relevant because 
this is a plan designed in concert by the City, USFWS, CDFW (then) California 
Department of Fish and Game, and County of San Diego in accordance with the 
State’s Natural Community Conservation Planning Act of 1991 (NCCP Act). This 
Plan specifically addresses areas identified for preservation of habitat quantities 
and qualities sufficient to maintain sensitive species and its importance cannot be 
overstated. The second reference addresses situations in which unanticipated 
potential impacts could occur to sensitive species that are not covered by the 
MSCP or federal or state lists and allows for addressing those species. The third 
reference explicitly requires MSCP staff to be part of the team responsible for 
ensuring that areas identified for long-term management have correctly been 
identified on construction plans. 
 

SI5-17 The meaning of this comment is unclear and no specifics are provided relative to 
the assertion that “biological mitigation measures may be inconsistent.”  

 
SI5-18 Comment noted. No additional response is required. 
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SI5-19 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-21 
 
 
 

 SI5-19 Presentation of two potential options does not constitute deferral of mitigation. 
There is no conflict between the City choosing between a simple removal of the 
noise source or allowing for attendee ease of hearing though proposal of a sound 
system with locational restrictions. One or the other of them must be 
implemented, and mitigation is assured. Identification of future actions based on 
specific design, so long as criteria area specified, is not deferral. In this case, final 
mapping for the park will show the exact layout of the field in the northwest 
corner, closest to future on site residential uses constructed as part of Phase 2 
(residential property line approximately 350 feet distant). The equipment to be 
installed will have the advantage of being identified at that time, so it may be the 
most up to date. The efficacy of the measure would be confirmed against the City 
noise ordinance thresholds, which controls noise to varying decibel requirements 
based on time of day. There is no improper deferral of specific mitigation. 

 
SI5-20 The listed potential mitigation noise attenuating elements are all appropriate for 

implementation following construction. The issue addressed is total decibel level 
reaching the sensitive receptors which may exceed City standards. Relative to 
performance standards, the City refers the commenter to the first paragraph of 
NOI-2, which directly precedes the element list. That text identifies the specific 
time of day and the specific decibel levels that must not be exceeded. Those are 
the performance standards. The entire mitigation measure addresses actions for 
Planning Areas (PAs)19 and 20 (in Phase 2) relative to then existing residential 
uses in PAs 12, 13, and 14 and specifies such. The potential need for mitigation for 
PA 19 and 20 uses relative to those previously constructed residential uses cannot 
be confirmed until those units and built and in operation. The timing of the 
mitigation implementation is appropriate. The restriction to “prior to issuance of 
building permits,” however, has been clarified to read “prior to issuance of 
building permits for Phase 2” in the Final EIR. There is no improper deferral of 
specific mitigation and recirculation is not required. The commenter is referred to 
Response to Comment 12 of this letter for types of actions supporting 
recirculation under CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5. No such actions have 
occurred. 

 
SI5-21 FEMA staff have reviewed hydrological modeling and analyses relevant to the 

CLOMR. There are no remaining questions regarding flow or containment. 
Issuance of the CLOMR, however, requires issuance of resource agency permits 
addressing impacts to jurisdictional waters. The Section 401 permit issued by the 
RWQCB requires a certified EIR prior to issuance. The USACE 404 permit cannot be 
issued until the 401 is received.  
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SI5-22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 SI5-21 (cont.) 
This is described in Chapter 3.0 of the EIR, which also states that Phase 2 
construction of elements located within the floodplain is conditioned upon receipt 
of all agency permits. As noted in Section 5.15, “the CLOMR will be obtained prior 
to release of any grading permits for areas within on-site FEMA-floodway/ 
floodplain jurisdiction.” The discussion identifies the issues, notes the lack of the 
CLOMR, and conservatively identifies the lack of a CLOMR as a significant and 
unmitigated impact. No “subsequent mitigation measures” are anticipated and 
none of the recirculation triggering events has occurred (please refer to Response 
to Comment 12 of this letter. The discussion provided on page S-50 of the Draft 
EIR has been amended to clarify this. There is no need for revision or recirculation 
as none of the triggering events has occurred. 
 

SI5-22 This comment provides a general overview of the need for California cities to 
adopt a General Plan, as well as summary statements regarding consistency with 
such plans. The comment does not address the adequacy or accuracy of the Draft 
EIR. No further response is required. 
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SI5-22 
cont. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SI5-24 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-23 This comment provides a quote from the City’s Housing Element. The comment 

does not address the adequacy or accuracy of the Draft EIR. No further response is 
required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SI5-24 This comment is incorrect. As described in Chapter 3.0 of the EIR, an element of 

Goals and Objectives 3 is to provide “for rent, age-restricted, affordable 
(10 percent of total units)” housing. This is referenced throughout relevant 
discussions in Chapter 3.0. It is also specifically alluded to in Section 5.1 under the 
heading “Consistency with the Environmental Goals and/or Objectives of the 
General Plan and MMCP,” to wit: “Residences would include 180 units of on-site 
affordable housing (i.e., 10 percent of total proposed units) to meet the City’s 
affordable housing requirements and Environmental Justice goals (GP policies 
LU-C.4, LU-H.1.e, LU-H.2, LU-H.3, HE-A.5, HE-B.4, HE-B.5, HE-B.16, and HE-I.6).” 
Contrary to the comment, the Project neither undermines the City’s housing 
goals, nor violates the City’s mandatory affordable housing requirements. 
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SI5-25 
 
 
 

SI5-26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
SI5-25 This is a summary comment stating that the Draft EIR was deficient for the 

“above-stated reasons” relative to failure to disclose the Project’s inconsistency 
with General Plan affordability requirements. Refer to Response to Comment 12.  

 
SI5-26 As shown in each of the above responses, and disclosed though the Draft EIR, the 

Draft EIR requires neither revision nor recirculation. 

  


